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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOLLIE ADAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs, ¢ No. 1:19-¢v-00336 SHR
V. : The Honorable Sylvia Rambo
TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429, : Electronically Filed Document

et al.

Complaint Filed 03/06/19
Defendants

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429°S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFES’
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6),
Defendant Teamsters Local 429 (“Local” or “Union”)! moves to dismiss
Plaintiffs’ Complaint in its entirety. Specifically, the Local moves to dismiss
Plaintiffs’ Section 1983 claim asserted in Count IT as well all forms of relief sought
thereunder as it fails to state a claim as a matter of law. Additionally, the Local
moves to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Section 1983 claim asserted in Count I to the extent
that it seeks prospective monetary, declaratory, or injunctive relief because such

claims for relief are moot. Finally, the Local moves to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Section

"In the header of their Complaint, Plaintiffs erroneously name the Local, “Teamsters Union
Local 429.” The name of the Local in the Collective Bargaining Agreement attached to
Plaintiff’s Complaint refers to the Union as “Teamsters Local Union 429” and that is its proper
legal name.
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1983 claim asserted in Count I to the extent that it seeks retroactive monetary,
declaratory, or injunctive relief because Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for
relief, the Local has valid defenses, and/or the claims for relief are moot. In support
of this Motion, the Local submits a Declaration of Kevin Bolig, which is attached
as Exhibit “1.” For these reasons and as more fully explained in the memorandum
of law to be filed pursuant to Local Rule 7.5, Teamsters Local 429 respectfully
request this Court grant the Union’s Motion and dismiss with prejudice Plaintiffs’

Complaint in its entirety.

Respectfully submitted:
WILLIG, WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON

s/ John R. Bielski
JOHN R. BIELSKI, ESQUIRE
1845 Walnut Street, 24™ Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Office: 215-656-3652
Facsimile: (215) 561-5135
jbielski@wwdlaw.com

Attorneys for Teamsters Local 429

Dated: May 20, 2019
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EXHIBIT 1
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOLLIE ADAMS, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
: Civil Action No. 1:19-¢cv-00336
V. : SHR
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429, et al.

Defendants

DECLARATION OF KEVIN BOLIG
| I, Kevin Bolig, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, based on my personal
knowledge, declare the following facts to be true and correct:

1. I am currently the Secretary-Treasurer of Teamsters Local 429
(“Local”), and work at its main office at 1055 Spring Street, Wyomissing, PA
19610. I have served in this capacity since July 2015. Prior to that, I served as the
Business Agent of the Local from January 1, 2003 until the end of June 2015,
During my tenure at the Local, I have been assigned to provide representation to
the bargaining unit employees at Lebanon County, including Plaintiffs in this case.

2. In my current position with the Local, I am familiar with the
Plaintiffs’ history of employment, their membership or non-membership in the
Local, their correspondence to the Local seeking to resign membership, and the

Local’s response to those requests.
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3. On or about April 14, 2003, Plaintiff Hollie Adams (“Ms. Adams”)
was hired by Lebanon County.

4. On or about May 6, 2003, Ms. Adams signed a union authorization
card, whereby she became a union member of the Local. (A true and correct copy
of her signed union authorization card is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit
“A

5. Prior to July 10, 2018, Ms. Adams never requested to resign her
membership in the Local.

6. On or about July 10, 2018, Ms. Adams sent a letter to the Local
requesting to resign her membership, which the Local received on July 13, 2018.
(A true and correct copy of the July 10, 2018 letter is attached to this Declaration
as Exhibit “B.”)

7. On or about August 13, 2018, the Local responded to her July 10,
2018 letter, denying her request based on the terms of her dues authorization card.
(A true and correct copy of the August 13, 2018 letter is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit “C.”)

8. On or about August 30, 2018, Ms. Adams sent a second letter to the
Local requesting to resign her membership, which the Local received on
September 4, 2018. (A true and correct copy of the August 30, 2018 letter is

attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “D.”)
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9. On or about September 7, 2018, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Adams,
reiterating the terms of her dues authorization card and notifying her that dues
deductions will cease March 2019. (A true and correct copy of the September 7,
2018 letter is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “E‘,”)

10.  On or about March 5, 2019, the Local notified Lebanon County to
cease dues deductions for Ms. Adams. The last dues deductions received by the
Local from Lebanon County for Ms. Adams occurred on or about March 5, 2019.

11.  From the time she requested to resign her membership until dues
deductions ceased, the Local received $416.00 in dues deductions from Lebanon
County for Ms. Adams.

12.  On or about May 7, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Adams
confirming that the Local had accepted her resignation of her membership and that
dues deductions had ceased. (A true and correct copy of the May 7, 2019 letter is
attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “F”)

13. On or about May 10, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Adams
advising her that the Local was refunding all dues deductions received by the Local
from the time she requested to resign her membership until dues deductions
ceased. Enclosed in the letter was a check for $440.96, representing the $416.00 in

dues deductions received by the Local, as well as six percent statutory interest. (A
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true and correct copy of the May 10, 2019 letter and the enclosed check is attached
to this Declaration as Exhibit “G.”)

14.  On or about December 14, 2009, Plaintiff Christopher Felker (“Mr.
‘Felker”) was hired by Lebanon County.

15. On or about January 26, 2010, Mr. Felker signed a union authorization
card, whereby he became a member of the Local. (A true and correct copy of her
signed union authorization card is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “H.”)

16. Prior to September 28, 2018, Mr. Felker never requested to resign his
membership in the Local.

17.  On or about September 28, 2018, Mr. Felker sent a letter to the Local
requesting to resign his union membership, which the Local received on October 1,
2018. (A true and correct copy of the September 28, 2018 letter is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit “I.”)

18.  On or about October 5, 2018, the Local sent a letter to Mr. Felker
informing him that the Loc‘al accepted his resignation of his membership and dues
deductions‘ would cease by November 2018. (A true and correct copy of the
October 5, 2019 letter is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “J.”)

19.  The last dues deductions received by the Local from Lebanon County

for Mr. Felker occurred on or about October 29, 2018.



Case 1:19-cv-00336-SHR Document 27-1 Filed 05/20/19 Page 6 of 58

20.  From the time he requested to resign his membership until dues
deductions ceased, the Local received $96.00 in dues deductions from Lebanon
County for Mr. Felker.

21.  On or about May 7, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Mr. Felker
confirming that the Local had accepted his resignation of membership and that
dues deductions had ceased. (A true and correct copy of the May 7, 2019 letter is
attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “K.”)

22.  On or about May 10, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Mr. Felker
advising him that the Local was refunding all dues deductions received by the
Local from the time he requested to resign his membership until dues deductions
ceased. Enclosed in the letter was a check for $101.76, representing the $96.00 in
dues deductions received by the Local, as well as six percent statutory interest. (A
true and correct copy of the May 10, 2019 letter and the enclosed check is attached
to this Declaration as Exhibit “L.”)

23.  On or around October 2015, Plaintiff Karen Unger (“Ms. Unger”) was
hired by Lebanon County.

24.  Ms. Unger did not sign a union authorization card at or near the time
she started employment with Lebanon County but instead paid a fair share fee as a

non-member.
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25.  On or about November 7, 2017, Ms. Unger signed a union
authorization card, whereby she became a member of the Local. (A true and
correct copy of her signed union authorization card is attached to this Declafation
as Exhibit “M.”)

26. From the time she became a member of the Local until July 10, 2018,
Ms. Unger never requested to resign her membership in the Local.

27.  On or about July 10, 2018, Ms. Unger sent a letter to the Local
requesting to resign her membership, which the Local never received until
Lebanon County forwarded a copy of the letter at the end of August 2018. (A true
and correct copy of her July 10, 2018 letter is attached to this Declaration as
Exhibit “N.”)

28. On or about August 31, 2018, the Local requested that Lebanon
County cease dues deductions for Ms, Unger. The last dues deductions received by
the 4Local from Lebanon County for Ms. Unger occurred on or about October 1,
2018.

29.  From the time she requested to resign her membership on July 10,
2018 until dues deductions ceased, the Local received $88.00 in dues deductions
from Lebanon County for Ms. Unger.

30. On orabout May 7, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Unger

confirming that the Local had accepted her resignation and that dues deductions
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had ceased. (A true and correct copy of the May 7, 2019 letter is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit “0.”)

31.  On or about May 10, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Unger
advising her that the Local was refunding all dues deductions received by the Local
from the time she requested to resign union membership until dues deductions
ceased. Enclosed in the letter was a check for $93.28, representing the $88.00 in
dues deductions received by the Local, as well as six pércent statutory interest. (A
true and correct copy of the May 10, 2019 letter and the enclosed check is attached
to this Declaration as Exhibit “P.”)

32.  On or about June 18, 2007, Plaintiff Jody Weaber (“Ms. Weaber”)
was hired by Lebanon County.

33.  Onorabout July 31, 2007, Ms. Weaber signed a union authorization
card, whereby she became a union member of the Local. (A true and correct copy
of her signed union authorization card is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit
“Q7)

34.  Prior to July 16, 2018, Ms. Weaber never requested to resign her
membership in the Local.

35.  On or about July 16, 2018, Ms. Weaber sent a letter to the Local

requesting to resign her union membership, which the Local received on July 23,
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2018. (A true and correct copy of her July 23, 2018 letter is attached to this
Declaration as Exhibit “R.”)

36.  On or about August 30, 2018, Ms. Weaber sent a second letter to the
Local requesting to resign her membership, which the Local received on
September 4, 2018. (A true and correct copy of her August 30, 2018 letter is
attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “S.”)

37.  On or about September 7, 2018, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Weaber,
explaining the terms of her dues authorization card and notifying her that union
dues deductions will cease June 2019. (A true and correct copy of the September
7, 2018 letter is attached to this Declaration as Exhibit “T.”)

38.  On or about March 5, 2019, the Local notified Lebanon County to
cease dues deductions for Ms. Weaber. The last dues deduction received by the
Local from Lebanon County for Ms. Weaber occurred on or about March 5, 2018.

39.  From the time she requested to resign her membership until dues
deductions ceased, the Local received $392.00 in dues deductions from Lebanon
County for Ms. Unger.

40.  On or about May 7, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Weaber
advising her that the Local had accepted her resignation and that dues deductions
had ceased. (A true and correct copy of the May 7, 2019 letter is attached to this

Declaration as Exhibit “U.”)
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41.  On or about May 10, 2019, the Local sent a letter to Ms. Weaber
advising her that the Local was refunding all dues deductions received by the Local
from the time she requested to resign her membership until dués deductions
ceased. Enclosed in the letter was a check for $415.52, representing the $392.00 in
dues deductions received by the Local, as well as six percent statutory interest. (A
true and correct copy of the May 10, 2019 letter and the enclosed check is attached
to this Declaration as Exhibit “V.”)

42. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

Executed on May \1, 2019,




Case 1:19-cv-00336-SHR Document 27-1 Filed 05/20/19 Page 11 of 58

EXHIBIT A
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e

*CHECKOEF AUTHORIZATION:AND ASSIGNMENT HEMBER,

[

g r~ . SoE
¢l (G108
LN i \C\u 1 ﬂ . + hereby authorize my smployer to

{Print Name)

deduel from my wages each and svery month an amount aqual fo the monthly dues, Initiation fass and unlform assessments of Local
Union _ﬁ&__, and direc! such amonnts so deductad to he fumed ovar each month {o the Secretary-Treasurer of such Lecal Unlon
for and on my behall, ’

This autherization Is volunlary and Is ot condmoned on my present ar fuliirs membership n the Union.

This authorization and assignment shal) be irrevocable for the term of fhe appilcable sontract belwsen the unlun and the employer or
for one year, whichever fs {he Jessen, and shall automativally renew itself for successlve vearly orapplicable contract perfods thereafler,
whichever is lesser, unless | glve writlen nnllca o the company and the unm}at least sixly (60} days, bu} nol more than sevenly‘ﬂve

[75] days be!ara any perlodlc renawa! dT of thls aulhorlzation and asslgnmanl ol my deslre 1o revoke same.

G(/
Signature \J/r:U Y (/jon&} /Q(Q//\\L : S

Sacal SacurllvNumher D2l V/ [ﬁ/ O
Address __ . 5 .

o 1000y Colel - M,; e JTGSC
empovor 1 Y u"ovn, Corunki, WH mE

Qriginal o Employer L~3074-Prm@d nu.8.A ' B Copy ta Local Unfon

Union dues are not deductible as ch?ritab[e contributions for Federal Tax purposes,

;
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EXHIBIT B
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Lebanon County Mental Health / Intellectual Disabilities / Early Intervention

220 Eas! Lshman Street » Lebanon, Pennsylvania 17046-3930
Phone: 717-274-3415 » Fax 717-274-0317

William E. Ames
Robert J. Phillips
Jo Ellen Litz
County Commissioners
Jamie A, Wolgemuth
County Administrator

Kevin J. Schrum
Administrator

Date: 7/10/18

Teamster Union Local 429
1055 Spring Street
Wyomissing, PA, 15610

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Hollie L, Adams and | am an employee at Lebanon County MH/ID/El. This letter is to inform
you that | would like to discontinue my participation in the Teamster Union effective immediately; | will
no longer be paying Team Dues in the amount of $52.00 bi-weekly, Thank you!

Cc: Human Resource Director- Michelle Edris

RECEIVED

JUL 132018
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429
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EXHIBIT C
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TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Affiliated with the Intermational Brotherhood of Teamsters \
WILLIAM M, SHAPPELL KEVIN M. BOLIG

President Secretary-Treasurer

August 13, 2018

Hollie Adams
Tower Clty, PA 17980
Dear Ms. Adams:

Teamsters Local Union No. 429 is in recelpt of your letter of July 10, 2018, requesting to stop having an
amount egual to the monthly dues, initlation fees and uniform assessments of Local Union No. 429
deducted from your wages and turned.over each month to the Local. This request is untimely, and will
not be processed at this time,

As reflected in the Checkoff Authorization and Assignment that you signed-on May 6, 2003 (copy
attached), you can only withdraw your authorization during the time period that is at least sixty (60)
days, but not more than seventy-five (75) days before the anniversary of your execution of the Checkoff
Authorization, or the explration of the current contract between the union and employer, whichever is
sooner. '

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NQ. 429

ay

Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer

.

KMB/nap

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 » (610) 320-6521 + (800) 331-4290 « FAX (610) 320-9216
R |

Era 5ot Ak S b St A i 448 P8 TS S e e
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EXHIBIT D
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August 30, 2018
Dear UNION and EMPLOYER:

I, Hollie L. Adams, notify the Teamsters Local Union #429 herein UNION and my employer, Lebanon
County, herein EMPLOYER *, of the following:

If you consider me a member of UNION, | hereby resign from UNION and all of its affiliates, effective
immediately.

You do not have my affirmative consent to take any money in union dues or fees from my paychecks. If
you believe, | have given consent before, that consent is revoked, effective immediately, | hereby
revoke any prior dues/fees checkoff authorization | may have signed.

This notification is permanent and continuing in nature, unless and until I tell you otherwise. Under
Janus v. AFSCME, | insist that you immediately stop deducting any and all union dues or fees from my
paychecks.

If you refuse to accept this letter as revoking any prior checkoff authorization, please promptly inform
me, in writing, of exactly what steps | must take to effectuate that revocation and stop the deduction of
dues/fees for UNION from my paychecks.

Please reply promptly to my request. The further exaction of union dues or fees from me will violate my
rights under the United States Constitution,

Sincerdly yours, i Z ;
ollie L. Adams
Cc: Teamster Local Union#429
RECEIVED

SEP 042018
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429
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EXHIBIT E
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; TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429
Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters = ‘ !
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL : . KEVIN M. BOLIG

President Secretary-Treasurer

September 7, 2018

Hollie Adams

Tower City, PA 17980

. Dear Ms. Adams:

Teamsters Local 429'is in receipt of your letter of August 30, 2018, requesting weé promptly
inform you, in writing, of exactly what steps you must take to stop deduction of union dues.

As reflected in the Checkoff Authorization and Assignment Form, which is a contract
between you and Local 429, that you signed on May 6, 2003 (copy attached), you can only
withdraw during the time period that is at least sixty (60) déys, but no more than seventy-five (75)
days before the anniversary of your execution of the Checkoff Authorization, or the expiration of
the current collective bargaining agreement between the union and the employer, whichever is
sooner. ) ‘ ,

Your Authorization Card was signed May 6, 2003 which makes your anniversary date May
6, At this time there are no other steps you must take we will stop the deduction of union dues

March 20189,

Sincerely,
. TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Koo

Kevin M, Bohg
Secretary-Treasurel/Busmess Agent

KMB/sef

C ‘ . . . . ) ) . . . ! .
ClOgélgPRlNG STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 » (610) 320-56521 « (800) 331-4290 « FAX (610) 320-9216
- o]
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EXHIBIT F
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TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 ¢

Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters

WlLL!AM M. SHAPPELL : KEVIN M. BOLIG
President ' ) Secretary-Treasurer
May 7, 2019
Hollie Adams

Tower City, PA 17980

Dear Ms. Adams:

Please be advised that Teamsters Local 429 has accepted your request to revoke your
membership in Teamsters Local 429. We also have notified Lebanon County, your
employer, to cease union dues deduction. It is our understandmg that those deductions
have in fact ended. A

If you have any questions, please contact us at 610-320-5521.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429,

Keva Bolig a

Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KiviB/sef

Cc: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 o (610) 320-5521 o (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 3209216



Case 1:19-cv-00336-SHR Document 27-1 Filed 05/20/19 Page 23 of 58

EXHIBIT G
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Affiliated Wlth the Interna‘aonal Brotherhood of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLIG
President ' v Secretary-Treasurer
May 10, 2019
Hollie Adams

Tower City, PA 17980
Dear Ms. Adams:
Enclosed please find a check for $440.96, constituting a refund of union dues deductions’

‘from the date you requested in writing to revoke your union membership until the date
dues deductions ceased. This amount also includes statutory interest of six percent.

Sincerely, ‘
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Kevm M. Bohg 6

Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cec: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 o (610) 320-5621 o (800) 331-4290 » FAX (610) 320-9216
i |
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TEAMSTERS U@
AFELLE

"‘%i‘. UNlON NO. 429

FULTON BANK

INTERNATIONAL Bg % ooo OF TEAMSTERS LANC@%TE&;’QWO“ 031660
1055 N TREET ‘
WYOM PA 19610
\ 571012019
Tomhe Hollie Adams - **440.96
ORDER ’

OF FO U r H u n dred FO rty a nd 96/1 O O***********************i****‘k******‘k*********************************************‘k**********i

Hollie Adams o iy &é% M goc ao

Tower City, PA 17880 :
\ ’/u‘:}

VOID AFTER 60 D:&’(é

Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Services

O3 REEOM O3 R30EL220 0RO DEBE:BH’
D A A

~
N
Hollie Adamis ‘ 5/10/2019
3400 - Refund-Dues 416.00
8070 - Interest AN : 24.96
)
{
{ N
)
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service '440.96
A A —_
Hollie Adams . 5/10/2019
3400 - Refund-Dues . . 416.00.
8070 - Interest 24,98
‘ \
L
!
' 4
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service e 440.96
TEAMSTERS'LOGAL UNION NO. 429 031660

J !

/32387188 8-1-168D 7500 VOTICKHEDR ONDY L QETAIN EOR ENACAL TIRIAN = = . !
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EXHIBIT H
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i
i

i

1
, - X
-~ APPLICATION AND NoTICE __ UHV!
For Membership in Local Union No. ‘_'fo?o(

Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters - UO

anmar Z_( 2 CI \
e

I voluntarily submit this Application for Membership in Local Union » affiliated with the International
" Brotherhood of Teamsters, so that I may fully participate in the activities of the Union. f understand that by becom-
ing and remaining a member of the Union, I will be entitled to attend membership meetings, participate in the devel-
opment of contract proposals for collective bargaining, vote to ratify or reject collective bargaining agreements, run
for Union office or support candidates of my choice, receive Union publications and take advantage of programs
available only to Union membexs. X understand that only as a member of the Union will I be able to determine the
course the Union takes to represent me in negotiations to improve-my wages, fringe benefits and working conditions.
And, I understand that the Union’s strength and ability to represent my interests depends upon my exercising my

right, as guaranteed by federal law, to join the Union and engage in collective activities with my fellow workers.

I understand that under the current law, I may elect “nonmember? status, and can satisfy any contractual obligation
necessary to retain my employment by paying an amount equal to the uniform dues and initiation fee required of mem-
bers of the Union. I alse undexstand that if I elect not te become a member or remain a membe, [ may object to pay-
ing the pro-rata portion of regular Union dues or fees that are not germane to collective bargaining, contract adminis-
tration and grievance adjustment, and Y can request the Local Union to provide me with information concerning its most
recent allocation of expenditures devoted to activities that are both germane and non-germane te its performance as the
coliective bargaining representative sufficient to enable me to decide whether or not to become an objector. I understand =
that nonmembers who choose to object fo paying the pro-rata portion of regular Union dues or fees that are not ger-
mane to collective bargaining will be entitled to a reduction in fees based on the aforémentioned allocation of expendi-
tures, and will have the right to challenge the correctness of the allocation. The procedures for filing such challenges will
be provided by my Local Union, upon request,

I have read and understand the options available to me and submit this application to be admitted as a member of
the Local Union.

PRINT FE /bﬂo" 5/7 VJ\J 73 574?"' 7‘l Occupalion 5.‘1’)9,}-’.4/./\5 C”O"pﬁ i ]L./.U/

fFART NAMFY ™ . {FIRKT NaME/ + NNt F INITIA!_)

Street Phone_

cty_ g é_ﬁ/ nagn swe__ P/ _Zp codte LT 442
Employer. i- féffihob KO 5!_11 7(\/ M/fyﬁ,a /E—t Sg\tgloyr-rrli// LT" /ﬁ 57
Street 2 2 .-EC’!‘;T //-r’ lllmﬁ*) 5%"!’37\ Phons o
Cily /-—— Pb gran State P 14‘ Zlp Code }76’ %/g‘

Initiatlon Fee $ Pald to
Date of Birth 7 Z /'{'f / 75 . Social Securlty No.
Have you ever been a mamber of a Teamster Local Union? v Q

If yes, what Jlrocal UnionNo, . - — /
728 ) D (Lelpbar =, 2 (Moys
DATE OF APPLICATION SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
White Copy to Local Unlon Yellow Copy to Local Unlon Pink Copy to Applicant
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EXHIBIT I
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Lebanon County Mental Health / Intellectual Disabilities / Early Intervention

220 East Lehman Street ¢ Lebanon, Pennsylvania 17046-3930
Phone: 717-274-3415 e Fax 717-274-0317

Robert J. Phillips
William E. Ames Kevin J. Schrum
Jo Ellen Litz Administrator

County Commissioners
Jamie A. Wolgemuth
County Administrator

September 28, 2018

Dear Union and Emplover:

I, Christopher T. Felker, notify the Teamsters Local Union #429 herein UNION and my employer, Lebanon
County, herein EMPLOYER, of the following:

If you consider me a member of UNION, | hereby resign from UNION and all of its affiliates, effective
immediately,

You do not have my affirmative consent to take any money in union dues or fees from my paychecks. IF
you believe, | have given consent before, that consent is revoked, effective immediately. | hereby revoke
any prior dues/fees check off authorization | may have SIgned

This notification is permanent and continuing in nature, unless and until | tell you otherwise. Under
Janus V. AFSCME, | insist that you immediately stop deducting any and all union dues or fees from my
paychecks.

If you refuse to accept this letter as revoking any prior checkoff authorization, please promptly inform
me, on writing, of exactly what steps | must take to effectuate the revocation and stop the deduction of
dues/fees for UNION from my paychecks

Please reply prompfly to my request. The further exaction of union dues or fees from me will violate me
rights under the United States Constitution.

Thank you,

Uedodlpten 7 3,40

ChrlstopherT Felker
RECEIVED

0CT 012018
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429

Cc: Teamsters Local #429
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TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 499 ¢4
Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters - ‘ SRR
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLIG

President . _ Secretary-Treasurer

%@)

s

October 5, 2018

Christopher Felker

Lebanon, PA 17042
Dear M. Felker:

We are in receipt of your letter and procéssing your 1equest to resign from the Tearnsters
- Union. Your Union dues will stop by November 2018. '

~ Our Great Union relies on Union dues as its only source of income. We use the monéy 10
negotiate contracts, enforce contract provisions through grievance meetings and arbitrations. We
have labor law attorneys on retainer, mortgages, utility bills, we employee secmtaual staff who are

peud wages and benefits.

The American working ‘class was built by peoplé like public sector employees who joined
together in union. You have the power to ensure the United States maintains a middle class for

~ future generations by standing together as ynited Union members!

We urge you to continue your full union membership status and not opt out. Allow us to
represent you in future contract negonatlons to ensure your wages and beneﬁts

Smcerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

/.-

Kevin Bolig"
Secretaly~Treasu1 er/Busmess Agent

KMB/sef ‘
CC: File

1085 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, -PA ]9610 o (610) 320- 5521 ° (800) 331-4290 o FAX 610 320—9216
: e
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5 TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429
> Affiliated W1th the Internahonal Brotherhood of Teamsters -~ X
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLIG

President ' _ Secretary-Treasurer
May 7, 2019
Christopher Felker

Lebanon, PA 17042

Dear Mr. Felker:

Please be advised that Teamsters Local 429 has accepted your request to revoke your’
membership in Teamsters Local 429. We also have notified Lebanon County, your

employer, to cease union dues deduction. It is our understandmg that those deductions
have in fact ended.

If you have any questions, pleése contact us at 610-320-5521.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

S
Kevin M, Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer(Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1056 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 o (810) 320-6521 o (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 3209216
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Affiliated Wlth the Interna’aonal Brotherhdod of Teamsters
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLIG

President Secretary-Treasurer

May 10,2019

Cﬁn’stopher Felker

Lebanon, PA 17042

Dear Mr. Felker:

‘Baclosed please finda c_:hecklfor $101.76, constituting a refund of union dues deductions

from the date you requested in writing to revoke your union membership until the date
dues deductions ceased. This amount also includes statutory interest of six pergent.

Sincerely, ‘
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1085 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, -PA 19610 e (610) 320-5521 o (BOb) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320-9216
@@ ]
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TEAMSTEijSF LOGAL UNION NO. 420 TN BANK .
INTERNATIONAL BREITFIERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS LANGASTER, Pr, 17604 ~ 031661
1055 %Ei?&@ TREET ~
WYOMIS YPA 19610
MISSN: ° 5/10/2019
. \
{
ToE Christopher Felker **101.78
ORDER =

L
OF O ne H u ndred On e and 76/’1 OO*****‘k****)\'**‘k********‘k**********i***)\'*****’k**'k‘k********‘k*****‘k’k**‘k*************************’k*

Christopher Felker

Lebanon, PA 17042 |

v ) VOID AFTER 60 DAYS
Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Services -

O3 AEE M K03 L3088k 24 0OR0Y O23iepan

wmmmmmmmm&mmmwm&mmmmmmmmm AR A G A HEIG16]3

Y.

Christopher Felker ’ 5/10/2019 (
3400 - Refund-Dues . 86.00
8070 - Interest H 5.76
S y
( -
/ -
//
~ \
\ (
General Fund Checkin  Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service 101.76
‘Christopher Felker - 5/10/2019 :
) 3400 - Refund-Dues 96.00
8070 - Interest 578
) .
-
) N
- a
/ . y -
General Fund Chéckin Refund'of dues - Lebanon County Social Service ) 101.76
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 -. 031661

N Val
32387188 §-1-168D 7500 VAT IALED MADNY, DETAIM OB T A AT FINEAR o
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Case 1

CHECKOFF AUTHORIZATION _
vﬁ AND ASSIGNMENT -
(AN / N ok

hereby authorize my employer ta dedust from my
{Print‘Rame)

wages each and every month an amount equatto the monthly dues, initiation fees and uniform assessments aof Lacal
Union 'crwwuwﬂl. and direct such amounts so deducted to be furned over each month to the Secretary-Treasurer of
such Local Uriton for' and on my behalf.

This authorization is voluntary and'is not canditioned on my present or future membership in the Union.

This autherizationyyd assignment shalf be irrevocable for the term of the applicable contract between the union and
the employer or for _M?mn whichever is the lesser, and shall automatically renew itself for successive yearly or
applicable contract peniods thereafter, whichever is lesser, unless | give written notice to the company and the union at

_mumnmmxzmmsnmfEzaaaasg mmcm__z;?mQﬂnmﬁams_,mngm_‘san_,gwsﬁ._m_mazammcsa%maa:m_:_
assignment of my d¥sice to revoke same. .

Signature

Sacial Security zcaw.m_"g Date :1J L
Address,

oy L1 e - stte P4 zipcote {14 3
Empleyer _\«V S\Z\SwS Cacintn fwd /1n/ &

Union dues are not nnacnn&r\m as charitable contributions for Federal income Tax purpases.
White Copy to Local Union Yeliow Copy to Company

Pink Copy to Applicant
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Lebanon County Mental Health / Intellectual Disabilities / Early Intervention

220 East Lehman Street » Lebanon, Pennsylvania 17046-3930
Phone: 717-274-3415 » Fax 717-274-0317

Willlam E. Ames
Robert J, Phillips Kevin J, Schrum
Jo Ellen Litz Administrator

County Commissloners
Jamnie A, Wolgemuth
County Administrator

Date: 7/10/18

Teamster Union Local 429
1055 Spring Street
Wyomissing, PA. 19610

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Karen Unger and | am an employee at Lebanon County MH/ID/EL. This letter is to inform
you that | would like to discontinue my participation in the Teamster Union effective immediately; | will
no longer be paying Team Dues bi-weekly. Thank you.

Sincerely

I,
Koren Unger

Michelle Edris

Human Resource Director-
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* TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 499

Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL : KEVIN M. BOLIG
President . ' ) Secretary-Treasurer
May 7, 2019
Karen Unger

Pine Grove, PA 17963

Dear Ms. Unger:
Please be advised that Teamsters Local 429 has accepted your request to revoke your
inembership in Teamsters Local 429. We also have notified Lebanon County, your

employer, to cease union dues deduction. It is our understanding that those deductions
have in fact ended. ' :

If you have any questions, please contact us at 610-320-5521.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cc: File

1085 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, -PA 19610 » (610) 320-5521 o (800) 331-4290 « FAX (610) 320-9216
B | ’
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o TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429
Y Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters -
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLIG

President . ‘ Secretary-Treasurer

May 10, 2019

Kéren Unger

Pine Grove, PA 17963

Dear Ms. Unger:

Enclosed please find a check for $93.28, constituting a refund of union dues deductions

from the date you requested in writing to revoke your union membership until the date
dues deductions ceased. This amount also includes statutory interest of six percent.

Sincerely, ‘
TEAMSTERS LOCAIL UNION NO. 429

Kevm M. Bohg %

Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Ce: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19410 o (610) 3206521 o (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320-9216
| '
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TEAMSTERS @€Ak UNION NO. 428

R FULTON BANK . R
AFRILIATERWITH THE
INTERNATIONAL BFISTHERIO0D OF TEAMSTERS - TLANCASTER, Pt 17604 031658
1055‘15‘5}&@5‘8TREET [
WY £ 10 “
OMISSINGYPA 196 5110/2019
Y A N *%,
ot Karen Unger 93.28
ORDER
OF Ninety-Three and 28/1 00 #xwirkerk
Karen Unger
Pine Grove, PA 17963
/ VOID AFTER 50 DAYE
. Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Services |
03 LE58r n03L30kL 2 OROT OZ3kaw
WWWW&%MW@WWM@EWWWW@W
Karen Unger 5/10/2019
3400 - Refund-Dues ;o [ 88.00
8070 + Interest ’ o 5.28
~
\
/
\.
\
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service 93.28
K
Karen Unger 5/10/2018
3400 - Refund-Dues -88.00
8070 - Interest \ 528
—
/
L 2
| .
(
\ k3
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service : 93.28
'\‘;FEAMSTERS LOGAL UNION NO, 429 B 031658

32387188 8-1-168D 7500 4 VO ICLIED AADV O QETAIN AR L AL TIRIAR T
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Weaber, Jody E.
CHECKDFF AUTHUR!ZATION AND ASSIGNMENT

\ (\clx{ = W @a/}) ey » tiereby authorize my employer to

{Print Name)
deduct from my wages each and every month sn amount equal {o the monthly dues, Infiation fees and uniform assessmenls af Local
Un!unﬁL, and direct such amounts so deducled 1o be turned over each month to the Secrelary-Troasurer of such Local Union
for and on my hehall. )

This autharization is volunfary and is not conditioned on my present or fufure membership in the Unlon,

This authorizatlon and assipnment shaII be Irrevocable for the term of the appllcable contract belween the union and the employer or
for ons year, whichever’ is the lessur. and shaﬂ automaﬂczx!ly tenew ifsslf for suscessive yearly orapplicable contract perfods thereafler,
whichever Is lesser, unlass I ulve wrl!len noll:e 1o Ihe nnmpany and the unlon at least sixly [60] days, bul nol more than seventy-flve

[75] days hefore any per!odic rsncwa! da!e n( lhls aulhonzallon and assignment of my desire {o revoke same.

Signature Q”(/\//(hgt MW—/

Sacial Securl(y Number ___ Dalr&y’jj _}M 7

Rddress’

Clty Svle[/@)ﬁ . State pA’ | Zip Cotle /757(57
Employor L‘?—bﬁhm /./)LU)‘/%/ /\4/‘]/ ME-

Orlgina to Employer L-3074-Printed in U.S.A, 4 Copy fo Local Union

Union dues are not deductible as charitable contributions for Federal Tax purposes.
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Lebanon County Mental Health / Intellectual Disabilities / Early Intervention

William E. Ames
Robert J. Phillips
Jo Ellen Litz
County Commissioners
Jamie A. Wolgemuth
County Administrator

Date: 7/16/18

Teamster Union Local 429
1055 Spring Street
Wyomissing, PA. 19610

To Whom It May Concern:

220 East Lehman Street Lebanon, Pennsylvania 17046-3930
Phone: 717-274-3415 e Fax 717-274-0317

Kevin J. Schrum
Administrator

My name is Jody E. Weaber and | am an employee at Lebanon County MH/ID/EI. This letter is to inform
you that | would like to discontinue my participation in the Teamster Union effective immediately; | will
no longer be paying Team Dues in the amount of § L/ 9 (0 bi-weekly. " Thank you!

Sincerely,

Jody E. Weaber

Cc: Michelle Edris - Human Resource Director

Robert Mettley - Controller

RECEIVED

JUL 2312018
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429
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August 30, 2018
Dear UNION and EMPLOYER:

I, Jody E. Weaber, notify the Teamsters Local Union #429 herein UNION and my employer, Lebanon
County, herein EMPLOYER!,, of the following:

IT you consider me a memuper of UNION, [ hereby resign from UNION and all of its affiliates, effective
immediately. '

You do not have my affirmative consent to take any money in union dues or fees from my paychecks. If
you believe, | have given consent before, that consent is revoked, effective immediately. | hereby
revoke any prior dues/fees checkoff authorization | may have signed.

This notification is permanent and continuing in nature, unless and until | tell you otherwise, Under
Janus v, AFSCME, | insist that you immediately stop deducting any and all union dues or fees from my
paychecks.

If you refuse to accept this letter as revoking any prior checkoff authorization, please promptly inform
me, in writing, of exactly what steps | must take to effectuate that revocation and stop the deduction of
dues/fees for UNION from my paychecks,

Please reply promptly to my request. The further exaction of union dues or fees from me will violate my
rights under the United States Constitution.

Sincerely yours,

PTRh
ody Bl Weaber

Cc: Teamster Local Union#429

REGEIVED
SEP 04 zuw
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 429
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Affiliated W1th the Internanonal Brotherhood of Teamsters
WILLIAM. M. SHAPPELL | . _ KEVIN M. BOLIG

President Secretary-Treasurer

: Lg@j TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

September 7, 2018

Jody Weaber

Stevens, PA 17579

. Dear Ms. Weaber:

Teamsters Local 429 is in receipt of your letter of August 30, 2018, requesting we promptly
inform you, in writing, of exactly what steps you must take to stop deduction-of union dues,

. As reflected in the Checkoff Authorization and Assignment Form, which.is a contract
between you and Local 429, that you signed on July 31, 2007 (copy attached), you can only
withdraw during the time period that is at least sixty (60) days, but no more than seventy-five (75)
days before the anniversary of your execution of the Checkoff Authorization, or the expiration of
the current collective bargaining agreement between the union and the employer, whichever.is
sooner. ' o ,

Your Authorization Card was signéd July 31, 2007, which makes your anniversary date
July 31%". At this time there are no other steps you must take, we will stop the deduction of union

dues June 2019,

’ Smcerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

%/‘//’: p
Kevin M. Bolig ‘
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

!dFS]'sleSPRING STREET, WYOMISSING PA 19610 » (610) 320- 5521 . (800) 331-4290 o FAX 610y 320- 9216
i |
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TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429
Affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters
WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M. BOLIG

President ‘ ’ _ Secretary-Treasurer
May 7, 2019
Jody Weaber

Stevens, PA 17579

Dear Ms, Weaber:

Please be advised that Teamsters Local 429 has accepted your request to revoke your
tnembership in Teamsters Local 429. We also have notified Lebanon County, your

employer, to cease union dues deduction. If is our understanding that those deductions
have in fact ended. ' ' .

If you have any questions, pleése contact us at 610-320-5521.

Sincerely,
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO, 429

74 e a&?
Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Ce: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 o (610) 320-6621 o (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320-921%
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- TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 ¢

Affiliated with the International Brotherhdod of Teamsters

WILLIAM M. SHAPPELL . KEVIN M, BOLiG
Presldent . _ Secretary-Treasurer
May 10, 2019
J oc_ly Weaber
Stevens, PA 17579

Dear Ms. Weaber:

Enclosed please find a check for $415.52, constituting a refund of union dues deductions
from the date you requested in writing to revoke your union membership until the date
dues deductions ceased. This amount also includes statutory interest of six percent.

Sincerely, .
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429

7

/’;Z/Mﬂ: A %—:)é/ﬁ
Kevin M. Bolig
Secretary-Treasurer/Business Agent

KMB/sef

Cec: File

1055 SPRING STREET, WYOMISSING, PA 19610 o (610) 320-5521 « (800) 331-4290 o FAX (610) 320-9216
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. /
TEAMSTERS L@EAL UNION NO. 429 oy
AP IIEOITH THE LANGAGTER, PA 17604 e 031659 -
INTERNATIONAL BEGTHE v{ooo OF TEAMSTERS g
endiit 60-142/313
V\}\?g?/; s%?%/?l Rggo
T 5/10/2019
o Jody Weaber l **415,52
ORDER .
OF Four Hundred Fifteen and 52/1QQ** sttt ik iookiabotaeinrieiiorioicioies s
Jody Weaber
Sievens, PA 17579
Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Services ) ,z
O3 EE5er O3 L3I0 RLE2 0ORO? OEA_E.E]BH'
T T T T T T e LT e T T T B L T e T e e T T T e e e e W VT T S T R AT T
Jody Weaber 5/10/2019
3400 - Refund-Dues ) 392.00
8070 - Interest 23.52
\ A {
\ .
l -
\
I
. ) . .
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Social Service 415.52
/
Jody Weaber 5/10/2018 \
3400 - Refund-Dues : : 392.00
8070 « Interest . 23,62
A )
—
- \
R LY
4
; \
( - |
General Fund Checkin Refund of dues - Lebanon County Saocial Service 415,62 ,
TEAMSTEERS LOCAL UNION NO. 429 031659
: §

32387188 9- 1-168D 7500 NVOMICHEDR ANDRY - DETAIN SO0 | A AT PINTIANE T &



Case 1:19-cv-00336-SHR Document 27-2 Filed 05/20/19 Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATE OF NON-CONCURRENCE

The undersigned, John R. Bielski, Esquire, hereby certifies he contacted
counsel for Plaintiffs regarding the relief sought in this motion. Plaintiff’s counsel

does not concur with the relief sought herein.

s/ John R. Bielski
JOHN R. BIELSKI, ESQUIRE
1845 Walnut Street, 24™ Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Office: 215-656-3652
Facsimile: (215) 561-5135
jbielski@wwdlaw.com

Attorneys for Union Defendants

Dated: May 20, 2019
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JOHN R. KABLER, JR.,

Plaintiff,
No. 1:19-CV-0395
V.
Judge Rambo
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL :
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1776 : Electronically Filed Document
KEYSTONE STATE, et al., :
Complaint Filed 03/06/19
Defendants.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John R. Bielski, Esquire, hereby certify that on the 20" day of May, 2019, I
caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document titled
Teamsters Local 429°s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint Pursuant to Fed. R.

Civ. P. 12(B)(1) and 12(B)(6) to all counsel of record via ECF.

s/ John R. Bielski
JOHN R. BIELSKI, ESQUIRE
1845 Walnut Street, 24™ Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Office: 215-656-3652
Facsimile: (215) 561-5135
jbielski@wwdlaw.com

Attorneys for Union Defendants

Dated: May 20, 2019
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JOHN R. KABLER, JR.,

Plaintiff,
No. 1:19-CV-0395
V.

Judge Rambo
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL :
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1776 : Electronically Filed Document
KEYSTONE STATE, et al., :

Complaint Filed 03/06/19

Defendants.
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2019, upon consideration of

the Teamsters Local 429°s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint Pursuant to Fed.
R. Civ. P. 12(B)(1) and 12(B)(6), it is hereby ORDERED that the Motion is

GRANTED, and Plaintiffs Complaint is DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.

THE HONORABLE SYLVIA H. RAMBO
United States District Judge



